DECISION

With respect to the Official Plan for the Township of Hornepayne Subsection 17(34) of the <u>Planning Act</u>

I hereby approve the repeal of the Official Plan for the Township of Hornepayne, and all subsequent amendments thereto, as adopted by By-law No. 1895 insofar as this Official Plan is in effect.

I hereby approve the Official Plan for the Township of Hornepayne as adopted by By-law No. 1895, subject to the following modifications:

- **PAGE 2, SECTION 1.2.4 TOWNSHIP VISION**, is hereby modified by deleting the number "2040" and replacing it with the number "2046" in the first sentence in the first paragraph.
- **PAGE 23, SECTION 3.5 Shoreline.** Policy no. 1 is hereby modified by deleting the number "0.4" and replacing it with the number "1.0".
- 3. PAGE 32, SECTION 4.6.1 FLOODING HAZARDS. Policy 2 c) is hereby modified by adding the words "which do not affect flood flows" after the words "existing structures".
- **PAGE 44, SECTION 5.2.3 PRIVATE SERVICES**. Policy no. 6 is hereby modified by deleting the words "in certain" between the words "consent applications" and "circumstances where" and replacing it with the words "**involving the creation of lots less than 1.0 hectare, or in other**".

Dated at Toronto this 6th day of April, 2022

Hannah Evans

Assistant Deputy Minister Municipal Services Division

Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing